

No. 18-1303

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

JUDITH GRAY

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

THOMAS A. CUMMINGS; TOWN OF ATHOL, MASSACHUSETTS

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (WORCESTER)

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES
THOMAS A. CUMMINGS; TOWN OF ATHOL, MASSACHUSETTS**

THOMAS R. DONOHUE, BAR #88816
DEIDRE BRENNAN REGAN, BAR #100234
LEONARD H. KESTEN, BAR #36865
BRODY, HARDOON, PERKINS & KESTEN, LLP
699 Boylston Street, 12th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 880-7100
tdonohue@bhpklaw.com
dregan@bhpklaw.com
lkesten@bhpklaw.com

Dated: November 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Standard of Review	9
II. Summary Judgment Properly Entered in the Defendants’ Favor on All Counts.....	10
A. Qualified Immunity Precludes Plaintiff’s Excessive Force Claim.....	10
1. No Violation of A Constitutional Right	12
2. Case Law Supports No Violation of a Constitutional Right.....	18
3. The Use of The Taser Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law.....	21
4. Plaintiff Cannot Identify Case Law To Overcome Qualified Immunity	24
5. The Plaintiff Never Argued in the District Court that Qualified Immunity Should Be Modified or Overruled	28

B.	Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Plaintiff’s Section 1983 Claim Against the Town.....	29
C.	The Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Plaintiff’s State Law Claims	31
D.	The Plaintiff’s ADA Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.....	34
1.	The ADA may not apply to arrests.....	35
2.	The Circuits are split on whether and how the ADA applies to arrests.....	38
3.	Theories of ADA applying to arrests.....	40
E.	Gray Cannot Seek Injunctive Relief and Monetary Damages.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adle v. Maine Police Dep’t,
279 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Me. 2017).....40, 41, 42, 43

Allah v. Milling,
2018 WL 199379428

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....12

Bates ex rel. Johns v. Chesterfield Cty.,
216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)41

Bircoll v. Miami–Dade Cty.,
480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)39

Brooks v. City of Seattle,
599 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010, *rehearing en banc granted*,
623 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2010)19

Bryan v. MacPherson,
630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Buchanan v. Maine,
417 F.Supp.2d 45 (D. Me. 2006)41

Buchanan v. Maine,
469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....34, 36, 38

Caie v. West Bloomfield Township,
485 Fed.Appx. 92 (6th Cir. 2012)16, 18

Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989).....30, 49

<u>Ciolino v. Gikas,</u> 861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017).....	24
<u>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	35, 47
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	46
<u>Cockrell v. City of Cincinnati,</u> 468 Fed. Appx. 491 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 23
<u>Commonwealth v. Dinovo,</u> 94 Mass. App. Ct. 1104 (2018)	16
<u>Connick v. Thompson,</u> 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	30, 31
<u>Crete v. City of Lowell,</u> 418 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2005).....	30
<u>Crowell v. Kirkpatrick,</u> 400 Fed. App'x 592 (2d Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<u>Dean v. United States,</u> 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	38
<u>Draper v Reynolds,</u> 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)	19, 26
<u>Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst,</u> 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	17, 25, 26, 27
<u>Estate of Booker v. Gomez,</u> 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<u>Fragoso v. Lopez,</u> 991 F.2d 878 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9

Gallagher v. Comm.,
No. CIV.A. 00-11859-RWZ, 2002 WL 924243
(D. Mass. Mar. 11, 2002).....33

Garcia v. Dutchess County,
43 F. Supp.3d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)18

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....48

Gohier v. Enright,
186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999)40, 42, 43

Goodwin v. City of Plainville,
781 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2015)24

Gorman v. Bartch,
152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)42

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....12, 13, 39

Hagans v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff’s Office,
695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)26

Hainze v. Richards,
207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)38, 39

Haley v. City of Boston,
657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....30

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....10, 29

Hunt v. Massi,
773 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2014).....32, 33

<u>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Works, AFL-CIO v. Winship Green Nursing Center,</u> 103 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<u>Jackson v. Town of Sanford,</u> 1994 WL 589617 (D. Me. 1994)	40
<u>Jones v. City of Boston,</u> 752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014).....	30
<u>Kent v. Oakland Cty.,</u> 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	18, 21
<u>Kisela v. Hughes,</u> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	11
<u>Lewis v. Truitt,</u> 960 F.Supp. 175 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....	40
<u>Longval v. Commissioner of Correction,</u> 404 Mass. 325, 535 N.E.2d 588 (1989).....	33
<u>Lopera v. Town of Coventry,</u> 640 F.3d 388 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12
<u>Malley v. Briggs,</u> 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	11
<u>Manuel v. City of Bangor,</u> 2009 WL 3398489	48, 19
<u>Matalon v. Hynnes,</u> 806 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 2015).....	28-29
<u>Mattos v. Agarano,</u> 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<u>McKenney v. Harrison,</u> 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011)	23

Mitchell v. Miller,
790 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015).....11, 12

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....10, 11

Najas Realty, LLC v. Seekonk Water Dist.,
821 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2016).....32

Nelson v. Salem State Coll.,
446 Mass. 525, 845 N.E.2d 525 (2006).....32

Parker v. Gerrish,
547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....*passim*

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....10, 28

Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.,
678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)18

Phinney v. Wentworth Douglas Hosp.,
199 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....9

Plumhoff v. Richard,
134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....11

Rivera v. City of Worcester,
No. CIV.A., 2015 WL 685800 (D. Mass. Feb. 18, 2015) 29-30

Rivera v. Murphy,
979 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1992).....34

Rodriguez v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.,
402 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....9

Roell v. Hamilton Cty.,
870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017)20, 39, 40

<u>Rosaura Bldg. Corp. v. Municipality of Mayaguez,</u> 778 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015).....	28, 42, 46
<u>Santiago v. Keyes,</u> 890 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D. Mass. 2012).....	33
<u>Schumacher v. Halverson,</u> 467 F.Supp.2d 939 (D.Minn. 2006)	18
<u>Sheehan v. City and Cty. of San Francisco,</u> 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<u>United States v. Almenas,</u> 553 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15-16
<u>United States v. Benavente Gomez,</u> 921 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1990).....	34
<u>United States v. Edwards,</u> 857 F.3d 420 (1st Cir. 2017).....	28
<u>Vaughner v. Pulito,</u> 804 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1986)	28
<u>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. Danville,</u> 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)	39, 44, 45
<u>Ward v. Olson,</u> 939 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2013)	18
<u>Wills v. Brown Univ.,</u> 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....	49
<u>Wilson v. Layne,</u> 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fourth Amendment*passim*

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. § 168148
20 U.S.C. § 168748
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)48
42 U.S.C. § 10134
42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1211137
42 U.S.C. § 1211237
42 U.S.C. § 1213137, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1213236, 37, 47

M.G.L. c. 12, §§ 11H, 11I33
M.G.L. c. 123, § 124
M.G.L. c. 265, § 13D15

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)7
